O
%

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2023

TIME: 10:00 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Adatia, Cank

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

TAVAN( "‘“. / ".,"-‘I
\j\’." V) VAYES.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Jacob Mann
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 5843
email: jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk



mailto:jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk

Information for Members of the Public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee
meetings, and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.

However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider
some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the
Council’'s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the details
below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to
the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of
means, including socia
[...]
Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, an
Officer from Democratic Services.

1. Participants at the meeting will introduce themselves as follows:
a. Members and Officers
b. Statutory Consultees (if any)
C. The Applicant and any representatives
d. Persons who have made representations

2. The Chair will check that the Applicant has received a copy of the Officer report.
INFORMATION GATHERING
3. The Licensing Officer presents the report (previously circulated)

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Statutory Consultees (if any)

Persons who have made representations
Applicant and Representative (s)

4, Depending on the nature of the report, Statutory Consultees present their comments.

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Persons who have made representations
Applicant and Representative(s)

5. Persons who have made representations

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Statutory Consultees (is any)

Applicant and Representative(s)

6. Applicant’s Case

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Statutory Consultees

Persons who have made representations



Summing up in the following order

Officers

Statutory Consultees

Persons who have made representations
Applicant and Representative(s)

The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the presence
of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and persons who
have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be aware of when
they come to make their decision.

DECISION MAKING

9.

Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Democratic Support Officer everyone
will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee
may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the decision the Sub-
Committee Members will have made during private deliberation.

The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be
made public within 5 working days of the meeting.



PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will
then be given.

1.

2.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to

be discussed.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Enforcement Sub-Committee held
on 27 June 2023 are attached, and Members will be asked to confirm them as

a correct record.

PRIVATE SESSION

AGENDA

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE

Under the law, the Sub-Committee is entitled to consider
certain items in private where in the circumstances the public
interest in maintaining the matter exempt from publication
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when
such items are discussed.

The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider the following reports in
private on the grounds that they contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and
consequently that the Sub-Committee makes the following resolution:-

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following
reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the likely disclosure
of 'exempt’ information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1



of Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.”

Paragraph 1

Information relating to an individual.

Paragraph 2

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Paragraph 3

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority).

Paragraph 7

Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation or persecution of crime.

B1) APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE
AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE

B2) APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT, MR NAVEEN
MAMIDI, HOUSE OF HYDERABAD, OPPOSITE 36 VICTORIA PARK
ROAD, LEICESTER

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY Appendix B1
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER'S
LICENCE

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report.

APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT, Appendix B2
MR NAVEEN MAMIDI, HOUSE OF HYDERABAD,
OPPOSITE 36 VICTORIA PARK ROAD, LEICESTER

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report in
respect of an application for Street Trading Consent for Mr Naveen Mamidi of
House of Hyderabad, Opposite 36 Victoria Park Road, Leicester.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS



A Appendix A

Coo

o

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2023 at 10:00 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Pickering (Chair)

Councillor Cank Councillor Whittle

*k*k*x ** Kk k%

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies were received.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business
to be discussed on the agenda.

Councillor Cank declared an interest in the first hearing to be heard, as she
was the ward councillor for the Troon ward, in which the driver resided.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Enforcement
Sub-Committee held on 7 February 2023 be confirmed as a
correct record.

5. PRIVATE SESSION

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section



100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended,
because they involve the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information,
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it
was considered that the public interest in maintaining the
information as exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing
the information.

Paragraph 1

Information relating to an individual.

Paragraph 2

Information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Paragraph 3

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority).

Paragraph 7

Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

B1) Determination of Continued Entitlement to Retain a Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Vehicle Driver’'s Licence.
B2) Personal Licence Review Application.

DETERMINATION OF CONTINUED ENTITLEMENT TO RETAIN A
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS LICENCE

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
that required Members to determine an application for the Determination of
Continued Entitlement to Retain a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Driver’s Licence.

The driver was present, along with his Interpreter. The Licensing Team
Manager and Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee were also present.

The Chair led introductions and informed those present of housekeeping and
evacuation procedures.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined details of the
driver, including the relevant City Council Guidelines.

The driver, through his interpreter, was invited to set out the reasons why the
driver’s entitlement to a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s
Licence should continue. The driver answered questions from Members and



Officers.

All parties present were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and
make any final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days.

The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision.

The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic
Support Officer to leave the meeting. The Sub-Committee then deliberated in
private to consider their decision.

The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s
Licence be REVOKED as Members were not satisfied that the
driver remained a fit and proper person to hold a licence

Members of the Sub-Committee had been asked to determine whether the
driver should be entitled to retain his Hackney Carriage and Private Hire

Vehicle Drivers Licence. Members had considered this in accordance with
Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee Members had carefully
considered the Committee report presented by the Licensing Manager, all
representations and the legal advice provided.

The Sub-Committee Member’s considered the licensing objectives to be of
paramount concern together with the protection and safety of the travelling
public. They had considered the application on its own merits and all other
matters including unemployment were secondary to the public safety factor.

Members had not taken anything presented to them at face value and
confirmed that they had scrutinised all information put before them by all
parties to the proceedings.

The driver would be provided with reasons for the decision in writing within 5
working days.



All parties would be advised of the right to appeal the decision.
PERSONAL LICENCE REVIEW APPLICATION

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
that required Members to determine the review of a personal licence issued by
this authority.

The Licensing Team Manager presenting the report and Legal Adviser to the
Sub-Committee were present.

It was noted that the Personal Licence Holder was absent from the meeting
without notice. Members and officers present discussed how the meeting
should proceed. It was agreed to proceed with the hearing in the Personal
Licence Holder’s absence.

The Chair led introductions and informed those present of housekeeping and
evacuation procedures.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined the details of
the application, including the relevant City Council guidelines, and conviction
outlined in the report.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options
available to them in making their decision.

The Sub-Committee were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties present.

The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days.

The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision.

The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic
Support Officers to leave the meeting. the Sub-Committee then deliberated in
private to give advice on the wording of the decision.

The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That the Personal Licence be REVOKED.



The Personal Licence Holder would be provided with the reasons for the
decision in writing within five working days.

All parties would be advised of the right to appeal the decision.
ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no other urgent business, the meeting closed at 12pm.






Appendix B

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted






Appendix C

Q
%

Leicester
. !
City Counci WARD: Castle
LICENSING COMMITTEE 25 July 2023

APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT
MR NAVEEN MAMIDI
HOUSE OF HYDERABAD, OPPOSITE 36 VICTORIA PARK ROAD, LEICESTER

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services

1. Location

House of
Hyderabad

--------
e

Y st crspin's’.
School

----------

..........

2. Purpose of the Report

To determine an application for the grant of a street trading consent under Schedule 4
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, House of Hyderabad. The
applicant is Mr Naveen Mamidi.

15



3. Options for the Sub-Committee
The Sub-Committee may determine the application in one of the following ways:-
(@)  Grant the application, or
(b)  Refuse the application.

A licensing authority may attach such conditions as they consider reasonably necessary
when granting or renewing a street trading consent. This may include conditions to
prevent obstruction of the street or danger to persons using it, or nuisance or annoyance
(whether to persons using the street or otherwise). The authority may at any time vary
the conditions of a street trading consent.

The authority may include in a street trading consent permission for its holder to trade
in a consent street

a) from a stationary van, cart, barrow or other vehicle; or
b) from a portable stall.
If the authority includes such a permission, it may make the consent subject to conditions

a) as to where the holder of the street trading consent may trade by virtue of the
permission, and

b) as to the times between which or periods for which he may so trade.

A street trading consent may be granted for any period not exceeding 12 months but
may be revoked at any time.

There is no right of appeal against a determination of the Licensing Authority in this
instance, but as a matter of good practice Members should give reasons for their
decision at the time it is announced.

4. Recommendation

It is recommended that the application be refused in accordance with the City Council’s
street trading policy.

5. Report

Mr Mamidi has applied for the grant of a street trading consent for House of Hyderabad,
opposite 36 Victoria Park Road, Leicester, under schedule 4 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix
A.

Mr Mamidi would like to sell South Indian breakfast foods including dosa, biryani's, roti's
and curries, Monday to Sunday 8.00am to 11.00pm.

Street trading policy

The policy says that there will be a general presumption in favour of granting consents
for street trading by ice cream vans and by mobile operators who remain stationary at a
particular location only long enough to serve customers at that location, provided that
they conform to any code of practice issued by the City Council.

The policy provides for certain exceptions, including:

a) The immediate vicinity of Leicester City Football Club and Leicester Tigers, for the
purpose of the sale of favours and materials associated with the football clubs that are
organised and controlled by those clubs. 16



b) Operators selling food who wish to trade on industrial estates, where no other
adequate provision is provided.

c) Limited period consents in respect of particular types of operations in conjunction
with specific events in the City.

None of these exceptions are relevant to this application.

Other applications for consents will be considered and each case will decided on its own
merits. The following matters will be taken into account:

e Public nuisance

e Crime and disorder

¢ Road safety

e Health and safety at schools and for their pupils

e Likely demand for goods being sold

e Auvailability of goods being sold in other fixed premises in the vicinity

e Obijections received from nearby residents, businesses and statutory agencies

Representations

Details of the application have been passed to the Police, Highways, Noise Control, and
the Food Team. A letter was sent to the Head Teacher at St Crispin’s School and a notice
has been placed at the location concerned for two weeks inviting anyone affected by the
proposal to submit representations to the Licensing section.

No representations have been received from the Police, Highways, Noise Control and
the Food Team in relation to this application. However, twenty-three representations
have been received from members of the public and a ward councillor.

The representees are concerned that if this application if granted, it will cause more traffic
and parking issues on an already very congested road. It will also increase odour, litter,
noise and anti-social behaviour. Copies of the representations are attached at Appendix
B1-23.

. Legal Implications (Including Human Rights Act)

A licensing decision is a determination of civil rights to which Article 6 Right to a fair trial
principles apply. Article 1 of the First Protocol gives the right of peaceful enjoyment of
possessions, which would include a street trading consent.

Schedule 4 paragraph 7 of the Local Government (
[...]
jection. The council's general policy on street trading should prevail.

Yours faithfully,

48



Sent: 20 June 2023 00:10
To: Licensing <Licensing@|eicester.gov.uk>
Subject: Case ref: ST520317426, Opposite 36 Victoria Park Road

Dear Sir or Madam,

| write to notify you of our objection to the application for a Street Trading Consent for the
positioning of a food van opposite 36 Victoria Park Road, Leicester by Mr Naveen Mamidi trading as
House of Hyderabad.

The proposed location of this van, selling “South Indian breakfast foods including Dosa, Biryani,
Roti’s & Curries” is entirely inappropriate for the following reasons:

e The area surrounding the application site is a residential area;
e The location is within the vicinity of a school

The Leicester City Council Street Trading Policy (2009) states:

“3. There will be a general presumption against street trading, particularly in the vicinity of schools.
For the purposes of this policy, a location is ‘in the vicinity’ of a school if it is situated such that pupils
may be encouraged to walk to it during a break from school, or immediately before or after school.”

“7. Street trading consents may be granted to operators selling food who wish to trade on industrial
estates, where no other adequate fixed provision is provided.”

“8. Limited period consents may be granted in respect of particular types of operations in
conjunction with specific events in the City. Applicants for limited period consents will need to liaise
with the Council’s Festivals Unit before applying for street trading consent, as the only limited period
consents that will be granted are those that are organised in conjunction with a significant event in
the city.”

“9, Other applications for consents will be considered and each case will decided on its own merits.
The following matters will be taken into account:

¢ Public nuisance

¢ Crime and disorder

¢ Road safety

¢ Health and safety at schools and for their pupils

¢ Likely demand for goo
[...]
y and creating a hazard
for other road users as well as making it more difficult for pedestrians to cross
Victoria Park Road at this point while being able to see approaching traffic and be
seen by that traffic.

Schools

The LCC Street Trading Policy and Code of Practice, Mar 2020 states that:
There will be a general presumption against street trading, particularly in
the vicinity of schools. For the purposes of this policy, a location is ‘in the
vicinity’ of a school if it is situated such that pupils may be encouraged to

51



walk to it during a break from school, or immediately before or after
school.
The proposed location is less than 100m from St Crispin's Grammar School at 6
St Mary's Road, Leicester LE2 1XA, which is clearly within easy walking distance
for even the youngest pupils.

Toilets

The proposed trailer would provide no toilet facilities and the nearest public toilets
are 450m away across Victoria Park. This is likely to result in Victoria Park, the
front gardens of the properties along Victoria Park Road and St Mary’s Triangle
being used as public toilets.

Litter

Although there are LCC litter bins at intervals along the Victoria Park side of
Victoria Park Road, these are often full to overflowing without the additional litter
that would be produced by the proposal. Should the application be approved
there should be conditions imposed such that the operators provide their own
bins for customers to use which should not be emptied into the public litter bins
and to litter pick the area around the trailer several times a day to minimise litter
escaping onto the park and into the front gardens of the properties along Victoria
Park Road.

Competitors

There are numerous other permanent premises nearby selling food similar to that
proposed, for example on London Road and Queens Road. There is also a near
identical fixed food trailer operating only 500m away on Victoria Park Road
opposite Hartopp Road.

Permanence

Much like the other food trailer on 
[...]
. Case reference ST520317426

Attn: Amy Day, Licensing Officer, Leicester City Council

20™ July 2023

Dear Ms/Mrs Day

The above application by Mr Naveen Mamidi - trading as'House of Hyderabad® - seeks Street
Trading Consent to permanently park a trailer selling food and soft drinks at a location opposite 36
Victoria Park Road. Trading would take place from 8am to 11pm for a 12 month period from
30/06/2023, which would then be renewable on an annual basis if granted.

The proposed location is on the north-western boundary of the Stoneygate Conservation Area.

Further to | objcctions made on our behalf yesterday, we would also add that
such a permanent structure would have a seriously adverse visual impact on the setting of the
Conservation Area.

Best wishes

94



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE
	7 APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT, MR NAVEEN MAMIDI, HOUSE OF HYDERABAD, OPPOSITE 36 VICTORIA PARK ROAD, LEICESTER
	Appendix A
	Appendix B1-23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2023 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Cank (Chair)  
 

Councillor Pantling Councillor Westley 
  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Cank was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Adatia.  

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 

agenda. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Enforcement 
Sub-Committee held 27 June 2023 be confirmed as a correct 
record.  

 
5. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 1 
Appendix A 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

 



 

amended, because they involve the likely disclosure of 'exempt' 
information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into 
account, it was considered that the public interest in maintaining 
the information as exempt outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  
 
Paragraph 1  
 
Information relating to an individual.  
 
Paragraph 2  
 
Information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  
 
Paragraph 3  
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority). Paragraph 7 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime.  
 
B1) Application for grant of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Driver’s Licence  

 
6. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

that required Members to determine an application for the grant of a Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence.  
 
The driver was present. The Licensing Team Manager and Legal Adviser to the 
Sub-Committee were also present.  
 
The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined details of the 
driver, including the relevant City Council Guidelines.  
 
The driver was invited to set out the reasons why he was fit and able to be 
granted a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence.  
 
All parties present were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and 
make any final comments.  
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 



 

interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private 
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days. 
The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would 
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officer to leave the meeting. The Sub-Committee then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s 
Licence be GRANTED for 1 year subject to  following conditions: 
 

1. After a licence being issued, the driver must meet with the Licensing 

Manager on a quarterly basis to review his behaviour and driving record. 

The driver must comply with any instructions given by the Licensing 

Manager as to how and when these meetings will be undertaken. 

2. The driver must immediately notify the licensing Manager should he be 

arrested for any criminal offence. 

3.  The Licensing team must refer to committee any behaviour from the 

driver which poses a risk to  public protection or if he fails to comply with 

the conditions set out in this decision. 

4. If there is satisfactory compliance with the conditions, the driver may 

apply to renew his licence on the usual basis. 

The reason for restricting the Licence to 1 year and attaching conditions was to 
ensure the safety of the travelling public. In reaching its decision the committee 
gave weight to the representations made by the driver and to the time which 
had passed since the original conviction.  
 
The driver would have 21 days to appeal the decision.  
 

7. APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT, HOUSE OF 
HYDERABAD (LEICESTER) LIMITED, OPPOSITE 36 VICTORIA PARK 
ROAD, LEICESTER 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

that required Members to determine an application for Street Trading Consent 
for  House of Hyderabad(Leicester) Limited, Opposite 36 Victoria Park Road, 
Leicester.  
 
The Company’s Director Mr Mamidi   and   shareholders Mr Goverdyan 



 

Chandavolu, Mr Kalyan Dhivale attended the hearing. Solicitor, Mr Amitabath 
Sharma  represented the applicant. He was accompanied by his office 
manager Mr Francis Naginton . Mrs Sally Williams was present as an objector. 
The Licensing Team Manager and Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee were 
also present. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined details of the 
application, including details of the relevant City Council guidelines.  
 
Mrs Williams was invited to set out her reasons for objecting to the application 
and answered questions from Members, Officers, and the applicants.  
 
The applicants were invited to set out the reasons why they ought to be 
granted Street Trading Consent and answered questions from Members, 
Officers, and Mrs Williams.  
 
There was a 10-minute adjournment in order for the applicants to clarify 
information on their application.  
 
All parties present were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and 
make any final comments.  
 

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private 
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days. 
The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would 
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officer to leave the meeting. The Sub-Committee then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for Street Trading Consent be REFUSED.  
 
 

In considering the application by House of Hyderabad (Leicester) Limited for a 

street trading consent on Victoria Park Road Leicester, the Sub-Committee 

considered all the representations, both written and oral, and took account of 



 

the Council’s Street Trading Policy and the Regulator’s Code. 

 

In addition to the Officer’s Report, the Sub-Committee heard oral 

representations from the solicitor for the company and the Company’s Director 

and shareholders. 

 

The sub-committee were not persuaded to depart from the Council’s Street 

trading policy which states that there is a general presumption against street 

trading particularly in the vicinity of schools. 

 

The application did not meet any of the exceptions set out in the policy. 

 

St Crispins School is a very short distance away. from the proposed location 

The sub-committee accepted the representations put forward by residents 

particularly those relating to the inappropriateness of the location, the road 

safety issues and traffic hazard which would arise due to congestion on Victoria 

Park Road. 

 

The solicitor representing the company put forward a number of steps which 

the company proposed to take in order to either negate or mitigate the 

objections put forward by residents including changing the operational hours to 

reduce any impacts on the school and changing the location. The applicant 

was prepared to take any steps required of it. 

 

The sub-committee could only consider the location applied for. A separate 

application would be required for any other location. 

 

The Company director and shareholders admitted that the information 

supporting the application had been googled and that it had been a mistake to 

use information which was untrue and not applicable to this location. They 

apologised for the mistake.  

The sub-committee could not overlook the mistake as making a false statement 

in an application is a criminal offence under section10(4) Schedule 4 Local 



 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

 

The sub-committee noted that the food offering was targeted to a specific 

group of Students and residents however it was satisfied that similar food was 

on offer in locations nearby.  

 

The Sub-Committee decided the application on its own merits and took into 

account the factors set out in the Council’s Street Trading Policy. 

 

There was no right of appeal against the Sub-Committee’s decision. 

 
8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting closed at 11.31am.  

 


